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. teletypes, coples of which were previously furnished to the Civil Rights

|
N

| Apru 21, 1976 -
Civil Rights Division _ATTN: MR. STEPHEN A. HORN ‘

SASSINATION OF
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
é

my 4/13/16

C. x HNH:mlr

|
i
1
NOTE: Enclosed is a 17-page copy of a summary of the investigation conducted
re the allegation of Leon Owen Powell and Claude Powell, Jr. compiled from

Division.
Coples of the first five pages of this summary listing the "differences
in the accounts of meeting at bar of Leon Owen Powell and Claude Powell, Jr.,"
> |

‘/'> ’ ) B
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ALLEGATION OF
LEON OWEN POWELL
CLAUDE POWELL, JR.
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Assistant Attorney General
‘Civil Rights Division

were provided to Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley Pottinger of the
S}V%RIghts Division during the conference re the Powell allegation on
2/176.

. .;A, 3 S—— - — _‘(

On 4/19/16, a copy of this complete summary (17 pages) was
'}f;xirnished Departmental Attorney Stephen A. Horn of the Civil Rights
Division.

- t
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DIFFERENCES IN THE ACCOUNTS OF MEETING AT BAR (g LEON OWEN POWELL AND
CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

Leon Owen Powell Claude Powell, Jr.

(Source - AT Teletype 175776 (Source ~ EP Teletype 1/9/76) ]
1. Meeting occurred late October- ‘1. Meeting occurred three or four

early November, 1967 in late weeks prior to actual

afternoon. assassination of King on 4/4/68.

L
2. Approached by mutual friend, Ray 2. Approached by a friend of Leon's,
Godfrey. Ray Godfrey.

3. Godfrey asked if they would be 3.Claude paid no particular
interested in making $50,000. attention to what Leon and
Godfrey would put them in contact Godfrey were talking about.
with an individual who would pay ' f
them to murder King. Powell
brothers expressed interest in the
contract to murder King and conver-
sation terminated with Godfrey.

4. Approximately one week later, 4, Godfrey left booth in bar and in .
Powell brothers approached in bar approximately 10 to 15 minutes *
by Ralph (LNU), WM, heavy set, (same date), unsub (does not
6'1" 2", no accent, well-groomed remember a name) came to their
"late 40's well-spoken, "lawyer booth described as WM, 5'8",
type'. medium build, 150 pounds, early

30's, well-dressed calm and cold "
in manner and very.clean cut,
professional type such as a .
lawyer. - i

5. Ralph said, "I guess you know why 5. Unsub told them he wanted them
I am here.'" Powell brothers . . to kill King and would pay $25,000
nodded in assent, Ralph opened now and $25,000 when job done.
briefcase dlsplaying what he said Unsub Opened briefcase which was
was $25,000 and then said, "If full of wrapped currency, some of
'you~decide to take. the job, oy which were, in 100 denominations.-
there's $50,000-more when it's o ' ‘ oo
completed." : :

6. Claude replied to Ralph they need 6 -He thought it was some sort of
time to think it over at which Joke, and after offer, ‘he ignored
time Ralph stated if mind not . unsub and unsub closed brlefcase

made up, he could not do business. .and departed.
Ralph ‘never actually said money

‘being 0ffered to them was to kill

King.

7. Leon furnlshed artist's conceptlon‘701aude unable to provide- artlst s 7,
“of “the unsub. : «conception,: as .could not* :
i . suff1c1ent1y ‘recall unsub. :
8. ©Sketch of interior of Pete's bar 8Sketch of interior of Pete's Bar
differs from Claude's(AT facsimile 2/25/76 )differs from Leon's. OV%whde%
- I3 ~ ,“

1]
9} | , |
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DIFFERENCES IN THE ACCOUNTS OF MEETING AT BAR OF LEON OWEN

’ '
'

AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

.

Leon Owen Powell

{Source - AT Teletype 1/30/76)
(Polygraph)

Meeting occurred in fall of 1967,

Godfrey never mentioned amownt of money to be paid
but indicated he stated he was lookihg for someone
who was interested in making "big money." Godfrey
indicated "big money" would be pald for killing King.
Someone in bar stated King should be killed, and
Claude made statement he would kill him for right
amount of money,

A couple of days later, Ralph approached them while
in Pete's Bar,

Ralph indicated exact amount only he had "25",
Ralph also made statement there would be "50" more
when King was buried.

2
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DIFFERENCES IN THE AC.’NTS OF MEETING AT BAR OF.JON OWEN POWELL AND

CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

»

Leon Owen Powell

(Source = AT Teletype 2/11/76)

1.

Meeting definitely occured in
November of 1967. Name of bar
not Pete's (as originally
stated.) Bar was Bill Bailey's,
Cannot recall who was in the
bar at time of the incident.
(Originally said Pete Davis,

the bar owner, actually .
observed Ralph enter and exit,)

Ray Godfrey is a friend of
both Claude and Leon, but
probably more Claude's friend.

Leon :did not have any contact
with Godfrey re assassination
when Claude not present.

Meeting with Ralph occured

a few days after meeting with
Godfrey -~ maybe not a full
week,

“
Fan

2,

3

Claude Powell, Jr,

(Source - EP Teletype 2/6/76)

Ray Godfrey a friend he had
known for years, but a better
friend of Leon.

He later learned Godfrey
made an initial contact with
Leon approximately one week
prior to Unsub's proposition
to murder King, but he did
not know anything about the
meeting at Pete's Bar until
Unsub made offer, nor did
he have any prior knowledge
of what transpired between
Godfrey and Leon,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




DIFFERENCES IN THE ACCOUNTS OF MEETING AT BAR OF LEON OWEN
POWELL AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

Leon Owen Powell % _Claude Powell, Jr. |
* . 4. When he first met Ralph (LNU), 4. The Unsub joined them in their

Ralph, Leon, and Claude went to booth. (EP Teletype 1/9/76)
~back of room of bar and sat in - ,
" booths. (AT Teletype 2/26/76)

8. . While sketching diagram of bar‘, " . 8. Claude's sketch shows booth (not
Leon advised he, Claude, and . table) where Unsub joined them in
Ralph went to one of tables in a different area of bar. (EP
back part of bar. (AT Teletype Airtel 2/10/76)

2/26/16) ,
A
.
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DIFFERENCES IN THE ACCOUNTS OF MEETING AT .BAR OF LEON OWEN POWELL

AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

Leon Owen Powell

4. Pete Davis observed
Ralph (LNU) enter and exit
bar.
(AT Teletype 1/5/76)

1Clauae Powell, Jx.

3.

Leon told him aboﬁt initial

contact between Leon and

‘Ray Godfrey in reference to

actual contact about
assassination of King. He
learned of this initial
contact from Leon shortly
aftexr time Ralph came and
approached both Claude

and Leon.

Claude thinks Davis was
present and owned bar at
time of meeting.

(AT Teletype 3/8/76)

(Our dnvestigation showed Pete Davis did not own bar at time of

incident.)

g
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ALLEGATION,OF LEON OWEN POWELL AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

INITIAL -INTBRVIEW AND POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OF

- LEON,OWEN POWELL: On 1/4/76, Leon Owen Powell advised he
. o recently observed a documentary on

television which disturbed his conscience, and felt he had

to furnish thé ‘following information to the FBI:

] Leon Owen Powell claims he and his brother,
Claude Powell, Jr., while in Pete's Bar in Atlanta, in
late October - early Novembex,” 1967, were approached by a
mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who dsked the Powells if they were
intexested in making $50,000. Godfrey stated he would put them
in contact with an individual who would pay them to murder
King. The Powell brothers expressed .interest in the contract
to murder King and-the conversation was terminated with Godfrey.

Approximately 1 week later, while at the same bar,
the Powells were approached by an individual named Ralph
(Jast name unknown) who Leon described as a white male, heavy
set, «6'1" to 2", no accent, wéll-groomed, late 40s,
well-spoken, and described as a "lawyer type." Ralph
approached the Powell brothers, put his briefcase on the
table and said, "I guess you know why I'm here." The Powell
brothers nodded in assent and Ralph opened his briefcase
displaying what he said was $25,000 and thews said, "If you
decide to take the job,.there's $50,000 more when it's completed."
Clande replied to Ralph that they needed time to think it over
at which time Ralph stated, "If your mind is not made up now,
X can't do business with you." Leon ‘'stated that Ralph never
actually said, the money being offered to. them was to kill King.
Leon stated neither he nor his brother were involved in the
murder of King.

oo

A
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,Leon Owen Powell also stated that the only other
individuals aware of this meeting with Ralph (LNU) ‘
were his former wife, Annie Lois Compos and Pete Davis, owner
of thg. bar. He stated Compos had no first~hand knowledge,
and she is-awdre of the facts as he described them to her.
Davis observed Ralph (LNU) enter and exit the bar but had
not’ entered into the conversation. The reason he believes
he and his brother were contacted by Godfrey is because his
brother, Claude, served 5 years for armed robbexry and had a
reputation for being an.expert with a-shotgun.

’

Leon Owen Powell furnished information for the
pxeparation of an artist's conception of Ralph (LNU).

Leon Owen Powell was afforded a pélygraph examination
on 1/29/76. During pre-polygraph interview, Leon Owen Powell
stated the meeting occurred in the fall of 1967. He said after
the initial meet with Godfrey, Ralph (LNU) approached them
in the bar a couple days later. Godfrey never mentioned the
amount of money ‘to 'be paid other than "big money." He advised
while at the bar, someone stated King should be killed, and
Claude made statement to the effect he would kill him for the
right amount of money. When questioned during the polygraph
about Ralph (LNU) saying he had $25,000 in the briefcase,

Powell stated Ralph had only said "25," and there would be

o

"50" when King was buried.

. During the pdlyggaph Powell appeared to have
difficulty in breathing, and stated he was very nexvous
concerning the whole matter. The polygraph examination was
determined to-be "inconclusive." - - .l

.

IZ
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INITIAL INTERVIEW AND POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OF ) '
'CLAUDE POWELL, JR.: Claude Powell, Jr., was interviewed on
- . e 1/8/76 and although he also claims a
payment offer was made to kill King, his account differs somewhat

from that of Léon Owen Powell. Claude Powell, Jr.,

stated that three or four weeks prior to the murder of King, he
and‘his brother, Leon, were seated in a booth in Pete's Bar

in Atlanta. Ray'Godfrey, a friend of Leon's, joined them in their
booth and engaged in .conversation with Leon. Claude paid no
particular attention to what they were talking about.

14 .

Godfrey then left the ‘booth ‘ahd approximately ten to
fifteen minutes later, an unknown subject (unsub), a white
male, joined them in their booth. Claude described the unsub
(does not .remember a name) as a'white male, “5'8", medium build,
150 pounds, early.30s, well-dressed, calm and cold in manner
and very clean cut, a professional type, such as a lawyer,
having no accent. The unsub placed an expensive-looking
briefcase on ‘the table. The unsub told them he wanted them
to Xill King and would ‘pay $25,000 now and $25,000 when the
job was done. The unsub then opened his briefcase, which was
full of wrapped currency, some of which were in $100
denominations. Claude stated he was shocked, assumed it was
some sort of a joke and he ignored the unsub. The unsub then
closed his briefcase and departed. Claude Powell, Jr., stated
he would not recognize the unsub and was unable to furnish
infq:mation for an artist's conception. -

On 1/19/76, Claude Powell, Jr., was afforded a
Bureau polygraph examination at Midland, Texas. The polygraph
examiner concluded that Claude Powell's response to certain
questions indicated he is "truthtelling® in stating someone
did, in fact, offer him and his brother $50,000 to kill
Dr. King. Claude Powell;s response to another question and his
reactions following the answer indicate ‘he has possible

kgowledge regarding the unidentified pérson who made the payment
offer. .

g
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. + REINTERVIEWS OF THE -POWELLS RE DISCREPANCIES: bn 2/5/76, Claude

: . Powell, Jr., and .
on 2/10/76, Leon Owen Powell, were reinterviewed re discrepancies
- in their versions of this alleged incident. Leon now says

‘ . meeting was definitely in November, 1967. (Claude dnitially
' ‘ stated meeting was three or four weeks prior to actual King \
assassination which would put this meeting about March of 1968.)
Leon stated he did not have any contact with Godfrey re
- assassination when Claude not present. (Claude said he later
. learned Godfrey made an initial contact with Leon approximately
, one week prior to the unsubs' proposition to murder King, but
he did ‘not know anything about the meeting at Pete's Bar until
the unsub made the offer, nor did he have any prior knowledge
. of what transpired between Godfrey and Leon.) Leon states that
Godfrey is more Claude'’s friend than his. (Claude says Godfrey /
better friend of Leon's.) '

-

Leon initially stated Pete Davis (since decéased), the
bar owner, observed Ralph (LNU) enter and exit the bar. Our
investigation showed Pete Davis did not own ‘the bar at ‘the time
‘ of the alleged meeting. Leon now states he Trecalls the name of
4 bar was Bill Bailey's, although it is still called Pete's by

the oldtimers.  He now cannot recall whp was in the bar at the
time of alleged incident. Their sketches of the interior of
Pete's Ba?.are also different. S

.

k] - hd

. On 3/8/76, Gf;ude Powell, Jr. advised .he thinks Pete
Davis was present. and also thinks that Davis owned the bar a
during the time of tHe alleged meeting. Claude further advised
that his brother, Leon, ‘told him about the initial contact"
between Leon and Ray Godfrey in reference to ‘the actual

contact about the assassination of -King. He learned of this
dnitial contact from Leon shortly after ‘the time that Ralph

came and approached both he and Leon.

[T S,

B [ d - ’
INTERVIEWS OF RELATIVES OF LEON OWEN POWELL AND
CLAUDE POWELL, JR.: Annie Lois Compos, former wife of

Leon Owen POwell, after some prompting,
remembered an incident wherein Leon told her an individual had
contacted his brother and him regarding the murder of King.
Leon told her that the man had a suitcase .full of money and
wanted them to murder King. She stated Leon was very intoxi-
cated when relating the story to her after the King assassi-
: nation. She stated that numerous times while Leon was drunk,
‘ he would talk about various killings-ang killers.

e e b

. Jackie Powell, wife of Claude, advised the only time

‘ she heard about an incident involving an offer of money to
assassinate King was when her husband mentioned it to her after
King had been assassinated. Claude toldlher he had been offered

- N 0 [ 4
. -

9
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a sum of money to assassinate King but refused ‘the contract.
‘She stated she has been married to.Claude for 20 years, and
the whole story, in her mind, is a fabrication by her husband,
Claude,. and his alcoholic brother, Leon. She stated 'she felt
the Government was wasting its time, and she was sure the whole
story is a fabr1cat10n. .

Wendell Sutton Powell a brother stated he had not
heard of anyone contacting his brothers re offering them money

" to assassinate King. He advised if Claude had seen $25,000 in

ore lump sum, Claude would have told others about it. He
advised that Claude used™to drink a lot and talk glibly when in
a drunken condition. He did not believe Claude and Leon had
the capacity to assassinate King. . -~

Hubert Powell a brother, advised he was contacted by
Leon after the FBI 1nterview of Wendell Powell: Leon related
to him at ‘that time about the ‘incident, and he was of:the
”opinion Leon was drunk during this phone call. Hubert had no
knowledge of this 1ncldent before the phone call.

Floyce Powell Bryson, a sister of- the Powells, stated
that although™they are morally’ good men, both Leon and Claude
' have a drinking problem. They never mentioned to her the
/alleged offer to kill King, and she quite frankly does' not
believe the event.ever, occurred. She also stated ‘that neither
of the Powells possess‘the capaclty to kill King. '

INTERVIEWS AND POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY:

Ray Godfrey has been fully identified as Arnold Ray Godfrey
and was interviewed on 1/13/76.. He advised that he did not
talk with either of the Powells.re. the_ assassinatiom of King
nor did he introduce anyone to-them re the assassination of
King. He denied all knowledge of any assas31nat10n1p10t re
King. .o “L.’ jg . ’

When Godfrey was 1nterv1ewed on 1/13/76, he agreed

‘to submit a polygraph. When he was contacted re the polygraph
on 1/16/76, however, Godfrey stated "I am innocent" and then
advised he did not wzsh to ‘take any polygraph exmination and
did not wish to talk to the FBI any further. He stated if the
FBI needs any further information, they sﬁould contact his
attorney. ,

10

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




ARREST RECORDS: Leon Owen Powell is a white male, DOB
' 4/27/35. He has an arrest record

for .a military violation in 1955, for wife beating in 1962, and

for child abandonment in 1962 and 1975.

.. .Claude Powell, "Jr., is a white male, DOB
3/26/26. 'He has a local arrest record for armed robbery
in 1949, robbery'in 1949, allowing intoxicants to person to
drive in 1965, indecent exposure and drunk in 1973, and driving
under the influence'in 1975. ‘ .
’ .
Arnold Ray Godfrey is "a’white male, DOB 6/11/30.
He has an arrest for drunk, cursing, driving on the wrong
side of the road, and suspicion of possible dangerous
drugs in 1964.

EMPLOYMENT AND WHEREABOUTS OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY: Godfrey is
. employed
as a Sewer Service foreman in Atlanta. His employment records

reflect for the pay-period 4/3 - 4/17/68, Godfrey was

charged with 3 vacation days. (King was assassinated on 4/4/68) .
The records do not show the exact days he was on vacation.

All of these type records are purged every 3 years. The CRD
requested, if possible, an attempt be made to determine Godfrey's
whereabouts during these 3 vacation days in 1968.

" N “‘

i During the initial interview of Godfrey, he stated he
thought he was in Nashville; Tennessee "shacked up" on the
day King was killed. Godfrey thought he could verify this
through some personal records; however, since that time,
Godfrey has not talked-any further’with’the FBI.
A review of the 1968 Nashville directory revealed
there were 40 motels in the downtown area and 22 in the
suburban area. A sampling of logical motels reflects
registration records for 1968 have either been destroyed
Oor are in storage.. No logical method was developed, at
this point, to review any of these records 4in storage noting
that even if Godfrey did go to Nashville, he did not
definitely state he stayed in a rmotel nor is there any
assurance he used his right name.  His mode of transportation
to Nashville is also unknown; however, a logical airline
servicing Atlanta to Nashville flights, disclosed records for
1968 no longer available. ‘

A review of Department of Motor Vehicle records, Atlanta

reflected in 1968 Godfrey had licensed a 1960 Chevrolet (not a
white mustang as utilized by'James Earl Ray.)

.

I
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.PETE'S BAR; Leon stated the meeting occurred at Pete's
) Bar -in late October =~ early November of 1967,
-then statedsthe meeting occurred in the Fall of 1967 and
finally stated the meeting definitely occurred at Pete's
Bar in Novembef of 1967.

Y+’ ’Claude stated the meeting occurred at Pete's Bar
3 or 4 weeks prior to the actual assassination of King on
4/4/68, which would put the meeting about March of 1968.

Leon stated tﬁat Pete Davis, owner of the bar,
observed Ralph (LNU) enter and exit the bar but had not
entered into the conversation. :

; Our investigation determined that Pete Davis
died of cancer in May of 1975 and was not associated with
Pete's Bar at any of the times the alleged meeting occurred.

: Lewis W. Clark advised he managed Bill Bailey's
Lounge (formerly Pete's Bar) from September, 1966, through
1973. He recalled Ray Godfrey and Claude Powell being
pexsons who frequented the bar. He stated Claude is a very
quiet individual and never knew him to be in any trouble.
Godfrey was an extremely extroverted individual who always
wanted to play ‘the guitar in the bar. June Hall, another
bartender, recalled Claude Powell and Godfrgy as persons who
frequented the bar. He stated Claude was a very quiet
individual when sober; however, could be very unruly when
drinking. She stated Godfrey was a very likeable individual
and she did not think he’'could be in-any sort of trouble.
Neither Clark 'nor Hall'could identify the artikt's conception
of Ralph (LNU). : -

As previouslyvset forth, Leon, during reinterview,

now recalls the name of the bar as Bill Bailey's and now cannot
recall who was in the bar at the time of the alleged incident.

as

12
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BACKGROUND OF ARNOLD RAY Gonéhxy

Numerous individuals who knew Godfrey in 1968~

1969 were interviewed and all acknowledged Godfrey as a

"good old country boy" with no‘'violent tendencies. One
1ndzv1dual'stated_Godfrey had no use for Negroes but would
not harm anyone. Diane Brady advised Godfrey still

freguents the "Office" Bar, is well known to her, and is

a very amiable person with no violent tendencies. Relatives
of”Godfrey s interviewed and none could believe Godfrey would
be 1n _any sort of trouble. :

. )
MILITARY RECORD OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY

Personnel records of the Georgia National Guard reflects
Godfrey enlisted in the Guard on 1/9/51. 'He enlised into
the medical company with the 122 znfantry and this unit was
located .in Atlanta. He was discharged in 1954 as a Corporal
with an honorable discharge. His occupation during service
was a light truck driver. This record contains no further

Anformation.

'S
POSSIBLE ASSOCIATE OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY

Lee Carroll Gedfrey, a brother, stated that he,
Arnold Ray and another individual had played in a band at
the Office-Bar in Atlanta. The other individuals first
name was Ralph and ‘he -thinks his last name was Smith. BRe
described this Ralph as a white male, 45 years of age,
5'11", 165 pounds, a carpenter by trade.

Tonmy Godfrey, a brother, stated Arnold ‘Ray,
and Lee Carroll played in a band with an individual
named Ralph Setzer (phonetic), at the Office Bar.

The present employees of the Office Bar could not
identify anyone named Ralph, who had played in a band at
that bar.

Tommy Godfrey was recontacted ‘and shown a artist's
conception of Ralph (LNU) as furnished by Leon Powell.
Tommy Godfrey could not identify this artist's conception
and then announced he actually did not know anyone named Ralph
Smith or Ralph Setzer. He .stated he mentioned the name
Ralph Setzer during a prior 1nterv1ew only because
Lee Godfrey had told him this.

& 5 ' ,’ e
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Lee Carroll Godfrey was also recontacted and shown '
an artist's conception of Ralph (LNU) as provided by Leon
Godfrey, and he stated -the artist's conception was quite
dissimilar to the man he remembered as Ralph Smith. He last
saw Ralph three and a half years ago, and Ralph had a duck tail
haircut, full on the sides and flat on top. He was approxi-
mately 45 years old, much older than -the artist's conception.
He stated the only other person he could remember who knew
Ralph was a divorcee, Lavene Cook (phonetic) who resided in

Marietta, Georgia. Subsequent investigation disclosed no
current listing for a Lgvene Cook in Marietta.

Lee Carroll Godfrey was again recontacted and advised
he did not know a Ralph Setzer or a Ralph Seltzer and did not
mention either name to his brother, Tom Godfrey. Lee Godfrey
stated he traveled to Atlanta on the weekend of 2/28/76 and
talked to his brother, Arnold Ray Godfrey. Arnold Ray Godfrey
related ‘that he did not know a Ralph Smith, and when Lee
described the individual he knew as Ralph Smith, Arnold said
he thought the man's name was Jim Smith.

Bill Lowrey of Lowrey Music, Inc., Atlanta, was
unable to identify a Ralph (LNU).

The Atlanta city directory and the Atlanta suburban
directory lists approximately 104 either Ralph or initial
R. Smiths. The current Atlanta telephone directory lists an
excess of 104 either Ralph or initial R. Smiths. Neither
directory has any listing for a Ralph Setzer.

PROXIMITY OF PETE'S BAR TO WHERE JAMES EARL RAY STAYED IN
ATLANTA

The distance from where Pete's Bar is located to
where James Earl Ray stayed is approximately five and a half
miles. (This is a direct line distance, not taking into
account the streets). There is a three and a half mile
distance from Pete's Bar to where the car was located.

j
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April 13, 1076
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR. STEPHEN A, HORN

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

|
\
1
i
|
|
|

Lo pleeieie0e 0000000000004 LEM
April 8, 1976 Atlanta

|

|

C. x ANH:mlr
1

SEE NOTE PAGE 2
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Assistant Attorney General
clygl Rights Division

NOTE: Reference is made to a conference between Assistant Attorney
General J. Stanley Pottinger and Departmental Attorney Stephen A. Horn
of the Civil Rights Division and Section Chief James S. Peelman and
SA Hal N. Helterhoff of the FBI on 4/2/76, concerning the allegation
made by Leon Owen Powell and Claude Powell, Jr. The Civil Rights
Division requested no additional investigation concerning the Powell

+ allegation and advised it would advise if a determination is made to
present this matter to a Federal grand jury. A copy of the final artist's

conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) is enclosed for the completion -

of your file. ’
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4/8/76
AIRTEL

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) W

MURKIN.

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and three
cgpies of an LHM, preapred at Atlanta, dated and captioned as.
above.

Enclosed for Memphis are two copies of thesabove LHM

LHM cont&%ns photograph of corrected artist's concep-
tion of RALPH (LNU) as described by LEON POWELL

@- Bureau (Enc. 4)

- Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2 - Atlanta

TJH:cw

(6)
e
B o\

R4 2
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Atlanta . Gmrgia

g April 8, 1976

MURKIH

B ST ——

— ;ﬁ
-~ VN oo

BUR 44-38851 AT 44-2385
1-23-75

Artist's Conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) as
dscribed by Leon Powell.

T o - - - - o oo - o T o i G o o W O e 2 O ) T T A S o A S

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the propepty of the
FBI and is loaned to youraagency; it and 1ts con-
tnts are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Alrtel

4/8/18

. @- Mr. Helterhof?

A conference was held with the Civil Rights Division,
(CRD) United States Department of Justice on 4/2/76, ,
relativé to the allegation made by Leoon Dwen Powell and
Claude Powell, Jr. The CRD requested no additional investigation
concerning the Powoll allegation and stated it would advise |
3if a determinstion is made to present the Powell allegation
to a Federal Grand Jury. _ ,

To: SAC, Atlanta (44-2386)
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN'

1 -~ SAC, Memphias (44-1987)

‘HNH:nle . S
(5)

NOTE: As recorded in .a J. S. Peelman to Gallagher memorandum
dated 4/2/76, the above 1s a result of a conference with
Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley Pottinger and
Depz;;n/xegtal Attorney Stephen Horm, Civil Rights Division

on 7 . * N
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OLIONAL FORK NO, 10
MAY 1942 €OMON ' )
G FPuR U1 CF 101116 o

UNITED STATES @VERNMENT

" Assoc. Die. E/
Dep. AD'A

o..%“ﬁiz/

) - ' Asst, Qi ] .
Memorandum 4 T, catlahan it
- ] 1 - Mr. Adams T
L , ' 1 - .Gallagher . .su.ased
To ‘Mr. GallagHe - BRie: 4/2/76 : 3?§§ﬁg;;
' : ' . 1 - Mr. O'Connell Sasetrim
rnouk , K 54' ‘1 = Mr. Peelman I WX T
‘3. S. Peelm 1 - Mr. Helterhoff  teesey.__
oo - a/@_/ ! 1 - Mr. Moore e i
| . - : hd 1 - Mro Spec. lave
- SUBJECT: MURKIN Tr0ini0g e,

b nmm—————— P g e e et
-
“m -

e m—— s

,‘....,,_

RECOMMENDATION: For information.

: Leavity
. { . grnu/oa“ms“y_,

- PURPOSE: To advise of results of a conference with

Assistant Attorney General (AAG) J. Stanley Pottinger, Civil

Rights Division (CRD), and representatives of the General Investi-

gative Division (GID), concerning results of our investigation

"pertaining to the allegation by Leon Owen Powell and his brother

Claude Powell, Jr. that prior to the assassination of Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr., they were offered payment to murder King.

SYNOPSIS: This case pertains to the-assassination of Dr. Martin

- Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68, James Earl Ray pled guilty to this
murder and presently is in local confinement. In January of
1976, Leon Owen Powell and his brother Claude Powell, Jr.,

made an allegation that they were offered payment to murder

'King prior to his actual death. Their accounts of this alleged
payment offer differ in many respects. We conducted an extensive

Jinvestigation and did not develop any information to substantiate

this allegation and there is no indication it is.any way connected
with James Earl Ray. The results of our investigation were
closely coordinated with the CRD. Per the request of AAG Pottinger,
a conference was held on 4/2/76 wherein Mr. Pottinger was briefed
by representatives of the GID concerning results of our investi-
,gation re the Powell allegation. After briefing, Pottinger
instructed another Departmental Attorney. to prepare a Departmental
emorandum summarizing the results of the Powell investigation
and pointing out there is no indication of any conspiracy or-any
indication’ the Powell allegation connected with James Earl Ray.
Pottinger still undecided as to whether the Powell allegation merits
presentation to a Federal Grand Jury (FG3). Mr. Pottinger
stated the CRD would advise if a determination is made to present

this matter to a FGJ. ;No additional investigation was requested

of the FBI. ' i

You will be advised if

Depar}ment decides to present the Powell allegation to a
v i -+ - )

?; ‘;“ . LF H

the
FGJ. N

APPROVED: Cemp. SYsteammm 120012100V
L i - assoc. Die XL ext. Atfaies. . ¢ Legal Coun
' PR} v Dep. AD AdM.n.  Gen, Inv. [ /AYI° Plan. & Eval
, -ty : ¢<. Mgmt
! Qorr AP : fuA Dep.ADIn 100 e RES MEN e
i, © o Asst, Dir.: (nspection e | S22¢. taV..,
; te 5,4 4-388 61 Admin fntelt T3NINT camenrammnonosand
s HNH/pwl: ) 9( . DETAILS |- CONTINUED - OVER
i ’ A
i
i x
l Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroil Savings Plan
N, e ' ' ‘ _- . .

LI R A -
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T Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 7
RE: MURKIN '_,Qn ‘ .
- 44-38861 . " S
. . ‘DETAILS
S e Thzs case pertains to the assassination of Dr. King
on 4/4/68.. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and
Ly presently is in ‘local confinement. You were advised in previous

memoranda that we were conducting an investigation at the request |,
of the CRD to resolve the Powell allegatzon.

Leon Owen Powell claims he and his brother, Claude,
while in Pete's Bar in Atlanta in November of 1967, were
approached by a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells

E if they were interested in making $50,000. Godfrey stated he
' { could put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to
. murder King. Approximately one week later, while at the same

bar, the Powells were approached by a Ralph Last Name Unknown
(LNU) who stated "I guess you know why I'm here." Ralph displayed
what he said was '$25,000 and then said "If you decide to take
the job, there's $50,000 more when its completed." Leon stated
that Claude then rxeplied they needed time to think it over and
"Ralph stated "If your mind is not made up now, I can't do
business with you.“ Leon stated neither he nor his brother
were involved in Klng s murder. Leon also advised that
Ralph never actually said money being offered was to kill King.
Subsequently, however, Leon stated Ralph had donly said "25"
and there would be "50" when King was burled, and changed other
aspects of this alleged meetlng. ,
Claude Powell, Jr., was 1nterv1ewed and although
.,he also said a meeting did occur, his account differs “from
Leon's. He states meetzng occurred in about March of 1968
and furnished other information which differed from Leon's.
' »
£ - Leon stated Pete Davis, the bar owner, observed
the meeting. Claude also stated he thinks Davis was present
at bar at time of alleged meeting. Our 1nvest1gatzon showed
that Pete Davis did not own the bar at time of alleged meeting.
: : Bureau polygraph examlnatlons were afforded to ,
‘Leon. and Claude Powell. Leon's examination was determined to be
“"inconclusive" and Claude's was.determined to be "truthtelling."

=2- CONTINUED - OVER

> e e i e T
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. Memorandum to Mr. Gallégher ' o
:RE: MOURKIN - -

x ' . L

44-38861 IR .

PN - -

, Godfrey was interviewed and denied any involvement.
Godfrey was recontacted as ‘to whether he would take a polygraph

examination and he referred Agents to his attorney. CRD
contacted his attorney and his.attorney subsequently advised.

" CRD that Godfrey is innocent; however, he will not consent to

agy.further interview.

; Other extensive investigation did not develop any
information to substantiate this allegation and there is no
indication it is in anyway connected with James Earl Ray.

: . The results of our .investigation were closely
coordinated with the CRD and the CRD has 'been reviewing the
results of our investigation to determine if it should 'be

presented to a FGJ.

' Per thé request'of,AAG Pottinger, a conference

- was held on 4/2/76 in Mr. Pottinger's office wherein Mr. Pottinger

was briefed concerning the results of the investigation of the’
Powell allegation by'Section Chief James S. Peelman and

SA Hal N. Helterhoff, Civil Rights Section of the GID. Also

in attendance was Departmental Attorney Stephen A. Horn of

the CRD. After the briefing, Mr. Pottinger instructed :
Departmental Attorney Horn to prepare a Departmental memorandum
summarizing the results of the Powell investigation and '

. 'pointing out' there is no ‘indication of any conspiracy or any

indication the Powell allegation was connected with James Earl
Ray. Mr. Pottinger stated he still was undecided as to whether
the Powell allegation merits presentation to a FGJ.. Mr. Pottinger
stated the CRD would advise if a determination is made to present

. this matter to a FGJ. No additional investigation was requested

of the FBI.

., .- e - X = ~ - R B e e R S
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- My, Adans
- Mr, Gallaghex

1
b §
1
Ux, Gallagher 4/2/16
1l « M4r, O'Connell
~ Hr, Paclnan
J. S. Peelnan = Mr. Helterhoff
1 - :’m- }Ioore
L = Mr. Leavitt
HURKIM

PURPOSE: To advise of results of a conference with

Ass{stant Attorney General (AAG) 7. Stanley Pottinger, Civil .
Rights Division (CRD), and xepraesentatives of the General Investi-
gative Division (GID), concerning results of our investigation
pertaining to the allegation by Leon Owen Powell and hig brother
Claude Powell, Jr, that prior to the assassination of Dr. Martin
Luther Xing, Jr., they were offered payment to murder King.

SYNOPEIS: This case pertains to the agsassination of Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jx., on 4/4/68, UJamee Earl Ray pled guilty to this’
murder and presently is in local confinement. In January of .
1976, Teon Owen Powell and his brother Claude Towell, Jr,,

made an allegation that they were offered payment to murder
King prior to his actual death., Their accounts of this alleged
payment offer differ in many respects. We conducted an extensivae
dnvestigation and did not develop any information to substantiate
this allegation and there is no indication it is anyway connecked
‘with James Parl Ray. The rasults of our investigation were
closely cooxdinated with the CRD. Per the request of AAG Pottinger,
a conference was held on 4/2/76 wherein Mx. Pottinger was hriefed
by xepresentatives of the GID concerning results of our investi-
gation ra the Powell allegation., After briefing, Pottinger ,
instructed anothexr Departmental Attorney to prepaxe a Departmental
nmemorandunm summarizing the results of the Powell investigation

and pointing out there is no indication of any conspiracy or any
indication the Powell allegation connécted with Jamea Zarl Ray.
Pottinger still undecided as to whether the Powell allegation merits
presentation to a Pederal Grand Jury (FGJ). Mr. Pottinger

stated the CRD would advise if a determination is made to present
'tléi:ﬁmattex to a FGJ. No additional investigation was requested

of the ¥BX.

RECOMMENDATION: Foxr information. ¥You will be advised if the
Department decldes to present the Powell allegation to a ¥GJ.

¥

44-38861 ‘ S
BNI/pwl )9 ( ' DETAILS - CONTINUED - OVER
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.Hemoﬁ:‘andum to Mr. Gallagher
RE: MURKIN
44-38861

DETAILS

, This casa pextains to the assassination of Dr. King
on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and
presently is in local confinement. You were advised in previous
nemoranda that we were conducting an investigation at tha request
of the CRD to resolve tha Powell allegation,

Leon Owen Powell claims he and his brother, Claude,
while in Pate's Bar in Atlanta in November of 1967, were ‘
approached by a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells
if they were interested in making $50,000, - Godfrey stated he
could put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to
murdexr Kings Approximately one week later, while at the same
bar, the Powells werxe approached by a Ralph Last Name Unknown
(L¥U) who stated "I guess you know why I'm hexe." Ralph displayed
what he said was $25,000 and then said "If you decide to take
the job, therels $50,000 moxe when its completed,”™ IXeon stated
‘that Claude then replied they needed time to think it :over and
Ralph stated "If your mind is not made up now, X can’t do
businegs with vou.” YLeon stated neither he nor his brother
were involved in XKing's murdex. Leon also advised that
Ralph never actually said money being offered was to kill Xing.
Subsequently, however, Leon stated Ralph had only said “25"
and there would be "50" when Xing was buried, and changed ather
aspects of this alleged meeting.

« . _.Claude Powell, Jr., was interviewed and although

he also 84id a meeting 4id occux, hia account differs from
Leon's., Ha states meeting occurxed in about March of 1968
and furnished other information which differed from Leon's.

R Leon stated Pete Davis, the baxr owner, cbserved

the meoting, Claude also satated he thinks Davis wag present
at bar at time of alleged meeting. Our investigation showed
that Pete Davis did not own the bar at time of alleged meeting.

 Bureau polygraph examinations were afforded to
Leon and Claude Powell., lLeon's examination was determined to be
"inconclusive” and Claude's wag determined to be "truthtelling.™

-2- CONTINUED - OVER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




‘ [ . ‘
A
NN

Memoxandum £o Mr. Gallaghex
R3s MURKIN b
44-38861

. Godfrey was interviewed and denied any involvement.
Godfrey was recontacted as to whether he would take a polygraph
examination and he referxred Agents to his attorney. CRD
contacted his attorney and his attoxney subsequently advised
CRD that Godfrey is innocent; however, he will not consent to
any further interview.

Othexr extensive investigation did not develop any
infoxmation to substantiate this allegation and there is no
dndication it is in anyway connected with Janmes Barl Ray.

The results of our investigation were closely
coordinated with the CRD and the CRD has been reviewing the
results of our investigation to determine if it should be -
presented to a FGJ.

Pex the request of AAG Pottinger, a conference
was held on 4/2/76 in Mx. Pottingexr's office wherein Mr, Pottinger
was briefed concerning the xesults of the investigation of the
Powell allegation by Section Chief James S. Peelman and
SA Hal H, Helterhoff, Civil Rights Section of the GID. , Also
in attendance was Departmental Attorney Stephen A. Horn of
the CRD, After the briefing, Mr. Pottinger instructed
Departmental Attorney Horn to prepare a Departmental memorandum
sumnarizing the results of the Powell investigation and :
pointing out there is no indication of any conspiracy or any -
dndication the Powell allegation was connected with James Earl
Ray, Mr., Pottingexr stated he still was undecided as to whether
the Powell zllegation merxits presentation to a FGJ. Mr. Pottinger
astated the CRD would advise if a detexmination is made to present
t?i:ﬂmﬁ;ter to a FGJ. lNo additional investigation was requested
o & FBX,

‘3‘
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' ‘ March 29, 1976
Civil Rights Division Atta: Mr. Robert' A, Murphy

-ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

- ; : " 'ThomasJ. Wilson
8/28/16 Atlanta

S

(E) HNH/pwi

SEE NOTE ON PAGE 2. . .

44-38861
HNH/pwl
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Assistant Attorney General
Civil R@ghts Division

NOTE: Reference is8 made to a conversation between

) Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and
Special Agent Hal N. Helterhoff on March 11, 1976, wherein
‘Mr. Murphy advised that Godfreyls attorney informed him that
Godfrey will not be made available for any further interview.
Mr. Murphy advised he would review this matter to determine
if there is any other logical investigation to be conducted and
would advise if a decision is made to present this matter toa
federal grand jury.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-263 (Rev 2-15-75)
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“FEDERA®BUREAU OF INVSTIGATION 7 -
ﬁEPORT’lNG. OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIG’IN D’Afﬂ 'NVE:TIGATI’VE PERIOD
ATLANTA - MEMPHIS 3/23/76 2/6/76 - 3/8/76
TITLE OF CASE REPORY MADE BY TYPED BY
~ [ ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER SA THOMAS' J. WILSON Wy
~TKING, JR. CHARACTER OF CASE ,
% : N .
CIVIL RIGHTS
REFERENCE: Bureau nitel to Atlanta, 2/3/76.
| RUC .
o !
_ ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQUIT-lerse vns oEENT
convic,|SREIR AL uG FINES SAVINGS recovertes | TALS ’
" PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [Tjves [Ino
PENDING PROSECUTION
OvER six MONTHS Cves Fro
APPROVED ’ N DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE:
(12\ Bureau (44 38861)
ST T
2 = Memphis (44 1987) ]
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) . T
. Disseminotion Record of Attached Report N?totions
Agency
Request Recd. (L /»J . /
Date Fwd. féo. l;f"f"j-u"zé " m‘
How Fwd. / porlSon Ll Pore J’/’o/),é P
By ‘/ I /&-’
A%
COVER PAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

" Copy to: .

Py

Repotof:  SA THOMAS J. WILSON Office: ATLANTA

Date: . FEBRUARY 23, 1976
Field Office File #: 44-2386 Bureav File #: 44-38861
Title: i ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN .LUTHER
KING, JR.
- i
Choracter: CIVIL RIGHTS
Synopsis:

CLAUDE POWELL, JR., reinterviewed 2/6/76 and advised that
any discrepancies between his statement of the facts and
his brother , LEON's, statement of the facts was a result
of a long period of time since the incident. CLAUDE
-POWELL advised he would stand by his original statement.
CLAUDE POWELL was unable to identify the artist’'s conception
of RALPH (last name unknown) dated 1/23/76.- LEON POWELL
JR., reinterviewed 2/11/76 and advised his original
statement was essentially correct, however, does not recall
seeing RAY GODFREY in Pete's Bar the day he was approached
by RALPH (last mame unknown). LEON POWELL also advised
‘the name of the bar where the incident occurred was :
probably not Pete's Place since PETE had sold it and another
owner taken over. He and his brother have talked about
the incident at various times since 1968.  LEON advised
the artist's conception of RALPH (last name unknown)

. dated 1/23/76 is a good likeness of an individual who

approached he and his brother to :.assassinate MARTIN

’ LUTHER KING, JR. Wife of CLAUDE POWELL, advised she has
‘been married to CLAUDE for 20 years and in her opinion
the whole storxy is a fabrication made up by her husband
and his brother, LEON. Relatives of ARNOLD RAY GODFREY
advised they did not know any relationship or interest
between RAY GODFREY, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., or JAMES
EARL RAY, Relatives were unable to name an individual
mnamed RALPH who associated with RAY GODFREY. Employees

Thus Socument contams acither reconamendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FIB1 ani is loaned 10 your agency, M amt its contents
are pot to be dustriduted outslde your agency.

U S, GPO 197504875841
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AIRTEL
Tos SAC, Atlanta (44-2386) 3/16/76
Prom: Director, FPBI (44-38861)

1 Mr. Heltexhoff
HURKIN

ReButelcal 3/12/76.

For your information, as you were advised in
reButelcal, Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy, Civil
Rights Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice,
advised that on 3/11/76, Arnold Ray Godfrey's Attorney,
Jack V. Dorsey, informed Murphy that Godfrey feels he told the
PBI everything, is innocent, and will not consent to any
further interview and will not consent to a polygraph
exanination. Mr. Murphy told Godfrey's attorney that he
would review this matter to determine whether it should be
presented to a Federal Grand Jury (FGJ) and whether
Godfrey will be called before the FGJ.

Mr, Murphy stated he would further review this
matter to determine if there is any other logical

investigation to be conducted and would advise if a decision
is made to present this matter to an FGJ.

You will be advised of any pertinent developnents
including any decision by the CRD relative to an FGJ.

HNH:bap (4)

NOTE: This matter pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin
‘TLuther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. Above refers to an allegation

by Leon and Claude Powell ‘that they were introduced by
Godfrey to an unknown subject who offered them payment to
kill Dr. King. ' )
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PURPOSE- To advise of the status of the investigation recomtly

- instituted to resclve an allegation by lLeon Owen :
Powell amd kis brother, (laude Yowell. Jr.. that prior to the
assassinatien of Dr. Martin Luther Xiag. Jr.. they were offeved
payzent to murder iing. , b > A §

GYSOPEIS:  Yhie case pertains €0 the sssassination of Dy. *
on 4/4/68. Jenes Farl Ray pled guilty te this suwder

and presestly is in loesl cesfimamsnt. You were advised ia 4

previcus soucrands that 3 are conducting an investigatiop

at the rsquest of the Civil Rights Division (020), u. 5.

Dapartment of Justice. %o the Powell allagation.

© by a sutual frieend, Ray Codfyey. whe asked the Powells if they
vere intepested in making £50.000. GCodfyey stated he would

put thew in contact with an individual who would psy thes to

murder Ziag. Approximately 1 weak later, whils at the saue

Ting. Subssguently, however. Lecn stated Ralph had only sald

“257 and thers wouid be "sﬁ*’m-nny was buried. ;
4433861 :
EEabep ) L e CONINGED - OVER
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semorandum to Mr. Gallagher
BR: HUREIN

Claude Powell. Jr., was mems.ua ané although
he alse said 3 swetlng did scour, hie account 4iffers from
Leon's. He states mestirg occurred in about Maveh of
1368 anéd furnished other inforvation which differed from
inon‘s.

Leon stated Pete Davis. the bar ownay, chserved
the maetiang. Claude also stated he thinks Davis was
present at bar at time of alleged meeting. Our investigatios
showed that Pete Davis did mtmthahuattimct
alleged meeting.

Burean polygraph szaminstions afferded te ison and
Claude Powell. Jeon's exaninatiosn was determined %o be :
“inecaciusive” and Claude’'s was deturmined to be “trathtelling.®

Godfrey interviewed and denied any involvemont.
Godfray recontacted as to vhethaer ke would take a polygraphk
sxapination and he referred Agests to his attoxmey. CRL
contacted his attorsay and hiz attorrey subseguently sdvised
CBD that Godfyey i innoceant: however, will not muﬁt to any
further uum«.

Other extsnsive investigation 4id not dmlqs
sny information to substantiate this allegation and there
is ne indicatien it is in snyway connected with James Farl

Ray .

CRD revisving this matter te determins if it should
be presented te a Federal Grand Jury (FOJ).

HECOMMENDATION: Por information. We will continws to
conduet any additional legiecal investigation

requested by the CRD. You will be advised of any

pertinent devslopments. You will be advised if the

Departmeat decides to presest this matisr teo g PO,

2 COUTINOES ~ OVER
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demorandam te Hr, Gallagher
R  MOURETIR- ;

UETAILE: This case pertaise to the sssassiration of

or, Hertie Luther Xing, Jr., on 4/8/68. James
Farl Ray pled quilty to this surder and presently is in
local cenfinement.

: You were advised in previous semoranda that we
are sonducting an investigation at the st of the Civil
kights Division (CED), U. &. Departwest of Justice, to resclve
a recent allsgation by Leos Owen Powell and his brother,
Clauée Powell, Jr., that prior to the sssassinstion of
Br. Bing, they were offered payrent to surder iing.

RVIEW AAD POLYCRAFE EXARINATION OF

1/8/7%, ieon Owen Pewsll sdvised he
‘ - recently cbserved a documentary on '
television which disturbed his conscionce, and falt he had
te furnish the following information to the ¥BI-

Leon Owen Powell claivs he and his brether.
Claude Powell, Jr., while in Pete's Bar in Atlanta, in
late Oetobsr - early sovember, 1967, were approachad by a
wutual friead, Cotifrey, who asked the Yowells {f they were
interested in making $590,000. an{‘mm he would put them
in contact with as individual whe weuld pay them te murder
King. The Powell brethers expressad interest in the contract
to murder Eiag and the conversaticn was torminated with Codfrey.

Apprexzimately 1 week later. while et the same bar,

the Fowells were by an individual named Ralph

{last name unknown) who Leos deseribed as 2 white sale, heavy
sat, §'1" e 27, no accent, well groomed, late {0s,
well-gpoken, and described as a "lawysr type.” Ralph
approached the Powell brothers, put his hriafoase on the
table and said, "I guess you ktow why I'm here.” “he Powell
brothers nodded is assent and Ralph opened his briefease
displaying what he said was 525,000 and then said, "If you
decide to take the job, thera‘s 230,000 sore when it's completed.”
Claude replied to Ralph that they needsd time to thisk it over
at which time Ralph stated, "If your mind is not made up now,
I can't do business with you." Leon stated that Rslph mever
actually said the money being offered to ther was te kill Zing.
lLeon stated neither he nor his hrother were invelved in the
murder of Hing.

S et R B 0 e )

J 3 COLTINUED - OVER
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mﬁaWW(m;u ' and exit the bar but bad
not enterad into the coaversation. The veason he believes
'ummmﬁnmmwmtmuhmmnn
brother, Claude. msnnﬂmmmmm
mtmmmu.mnumamm

Leon Owen Powell furnished informatier for the
prepaxation of an artist’'s conception of Ralph (m).

Leon Owen Towell was afferded a polygraph exasination
on 1/29/76. Durisg pre-polygraph interview, Leon Owsn Powall
stated the xeeting cccuvred in the fall of 1967. muuamz
the initial meet vzth Godfrey; salph (1LiU) approached then
in the bar 2z couple days latsr. Jodfrey never mentiened the
‘smount of money ko be pald other thar ‘blg money.“ JYe mu.a
whils at the bar, somecne stated Ning should be killed, and
laude made statement to the «ffect he would kiil him for the
right amount of momoy. Vhaa questioned duriayg the polygraph
about Ralpk (X2U) seying he had sas.wx in the briszfcase,
rowell stated 2alph had oanly sald *35.* ahd there would be
“59° when Xing was buried.

puring the poiyqnph Powell sppéared te have
Gifficalty ir breathing., and stated hes was wvexy aervous
goncerainy the whole matter. m polygnph examination was
detorsined %o be mxuln

2  COWTINUED - OVER
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Hemorandus €O Hr. Gallagher
RE: HNBUREIN

IMITIAL INTERVIEW AWD POLYGRAPE HXAMINATION OF
CLAURE POWELL, JH.: <Claude Powell, Jr., was interviewad on
s 1/8/7€ ané although he also claims &

vaymant offer was made te kill Eing. hig account differs somewhat
from that of Leon Owen Pewell. Claude Towell, Jr..
statad that three or four weeks prior to the zurder of Zing, he
and his brother, Leon, were seated in a booth in Pate's Bar
in 2tlanta. Hay Sodfrey. a friend of Ison's jeiped them in their
booth and engaged in coaversation with iLeen. Claude paid ne
particular attention to what they were talking about.

Godfrey than left the booth snd approximately tem to
fifteen minutes later, an unknown subject (unsud), a white
male, joined them ia their beotk. Clauds deacribed the unsub
{does not remember & name) as & white male, 5'3", medlws build,
130 pounds. early 308, well-dressed. calm and cold ia manner
and wvary <¢lean cut, a professional type. such as a lawyer,
having no 20cent. The umsud placed an expensive locking
bricfoass on the table. 7Ths unsub told them he wantad them
te kill King and would pay £13%,000 now and $2%5.600 when the
job was done. The uvasub then openaed his briefoase, which was
full of wrapped currsngy. some of which were in 5100
depominations. Claude stated he was shocked, assumaed it was
some sort of & joke and he ignored the unsub. The unsubd then
cloged bis briefoase and departed. <Claude Powsll, Jr,., stated
he would not recegnige the unseh and was unasble to furnish
jufor=ation for an artist's ceaception.

op 1/13/76, Claude Powell, Jr., was afforded a
sureau pelygraph sxamiration at Midland, Texas. The pelygraph
exampiner concluded that Clauds Pewell's respense to certalin
guastions indicated be is "truthtelling” in stating somecne
did, in fact, offer him and his brother $50,000 to kill
Dr. ¥img. Claude Powell's responsas to another guestion and his
reactions followiag the answer indicate he has posgible
::gwledgn regarding the unidentified persen whe made the payment

er.

S codvrnn® - ovER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




vemorandum to ¥r. Gallagher
Wiy EKUBEIN

BEINTERVIEWS OF THE POWELLS R¥ DISCREPANCIES: oOm 3/5/76,

: ¢ oo, . m MX, :tsp_
and on 3/18/76. Leon Owen Powell. were reinterviswed re
diserapsncies in thelr versicnz of this slleged incldent.

Leon now saye necting was definitely in veovember, 19267.
{Claude initially stated meating was 3 or 4 weeks prior to
sctual Xisg zssessinstion which would put this meeting

about March of 1%3€8.) Ieon stated he did not have any
contact with Sodfrey rs assassination when Clauds not present.
{Claude said ke later lsarned Godfrey mada an iaitial contact
with Leor approxisately 1 wsek prior te the unsubs’ propositioa
te puréer Xing, but he 446 act kmov aaything about the meoting
at Pete's Rar until the ussub made the offer. nor did he have
any prior knowledge of what transpired botween Sodfrey and
lacn.) Leon states that Sodfrey is vore Claude’s friend thaa
ais. (Claude says dodfrey bettar friend of lLeom‘e.)

weon initially stated Pate Davis (since deceased), the bar
owner, okserved Balph {(13U) enter and exit the bar. Clande
also stated that he thinks Davie was present Suring the
alleged meating and also thinks that Davia ewned the bar,

cur iavestigatios showed Pete Davis did not own the har

at the timse of the alleged meoting. Leoon now states he
recalls the name of the bar was #ill Bailey's. although

it is still called Fete's by the ocldtivers. ilo now cannot
recall who was in the bar at the time of alleged incldent.
Thelr skotehes of the interior of Pete's Jax are alse diffarent.

DNTERVIENS OF RELATIVES OF LEOH ONEx POWELL RND
CLAUDE POWELL, JR.: Annle Lois Compos, former wife of

; Leen Swen Powall, after some prowmpting,
remenbored an incident wharein Leon told her as iadividual
Zing, Leon fold her that the masn had & suitcase full of money
and wanted thex to murder i
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mu'm to My, Gallagher
RE: MUREINR

Jackie Powell, wife of Clande, advised the only time
she heard about sn incident involviang an offer of money to
‘ : R

statad she felt the Government was wasting its time and she
was sure the whole story is a fabricatien.

Other miauvos advised Leon and Claude have a dérinking
problem,

PETE'S BAR: Leon stated the mecting occurrad at Pete's
par in Atlante in late Octoher - early November
of 1967, then stated the meeting occurred in the Fall of 1367
and finally stated the meeting definitely ccocurred at Pete’s
par in Novembher of 1967.

Claude stated the weeting pecurred at Pete's Bar
3 or & weeks prior to the actual assassiaation of King on
§/4/68, which would put the meeting about Maxeh of 1968.

Leon statad that Pete Davis, owner of the bar,
ocbserved Ralph (LWU) enter and exit the bar but had not
entorad inte the conversation. <Claude also stated that he
thisks Pavis was present during the alleged meeting and alse
thinks that Davis owned the bar.

our investigation determined that Fete Davis
died of cancer ir May of 1975 and was not asscoiated with
Pata’s Bar at any of the g.tmu the allaged meeting oceurred.

Investigation detarmined Pete's Bar was gotually
$iil Bailey's Zar at the time of the alleged meecting.
Interviews of former employees of Bill zailey's Bar reflected
ac infermation to substantiate that the maeting ever ocourrad,
and no information developed te identify ralph (Lavw).

7 CORTINUED ~ OVER
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